
NIT/Bid Document No.: CESL/06/2024-25/CPO-BOOM-
MCF/24250909     Dated: 17.10.2024 

SECTION-1 
(IFB) Page 1 of 6 

 
 

 
 

CONVERGENCE ENERGY SERVICES LIMITED 
2nd Floor, Core-3, SCOPE Complex, 

Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003. 
 

CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT 
 

OPEN TENDER 
 

SECTION-1 
 

DETAILED INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) 
 

FOR 
 

Name of Work: Selection of Charge Point Operators (CPO) for “Procurement, Supply, 
Installation, Testing, Commissioning and Operation & Maintenance of Electric Vehicle 
Charging Stations and/or Battery Swapping Stations on Build, Own, Operate and 
Maintain (BOOM) model of CESL in the identified locations of Municipal Corporation, 
Faridabad (MCF)”. 
 
NIT/Bid Document No.: CESL/06/2024-25/CPO-BOOM-MCF/24250909       Dated: 17.10.2024 
 
 
CESL invites E-bids from interested bidders for the aforesaid work(s) under Single-stage 
Two-envelope Bidding Process THROUGH E-TENDERING*. For details about the IFB, please 
refer to the details that follow. Any amendment(s)/corrigendum/clarification(s) with respect 
to this Tender shall be uploaded on the E-Procurement website only. The bidders should keep 
themselves updated by regularly visiting the E-Procurement website of CESL for any 
amendment/corrigendum/ clarification in regard to this Tender. 
 
 
 

 
For & on Behalf of CESL 

 
 

  



NIT/Bid Document No.: CESL/06/2024-25/CPO-BOOM-
MCF/24250909     Dated: 17.10.2024 

SECTION-1 
(IFB) Page 2 of 6 

 
 

Note (*) 
 
a) The bids for E-tenders will be submitted online on the web site https://cesl.eproc.in. 

Oral, telephonic, telegraphic bids or those submitted in hard copies/physical form will 
not be entertained.  

b) The Bidders are advised to submit their bids well on time preferably one hour prior to 
bid closing time to cater to possible system slow down/requirement of assistance by 
bidders etc. CESL shall not be responsible for late/non-submission of bids due to above 
scenario which are beyond CESL control during the closing minutes of the tender, though 
every effort will be made to keep the portal fully functional at all times during the bidding 
process. 

c) In case, anything to the contrary is mentioned anywhere in the Tender, the same should 
be ignored. 

d) In the event of a technical support being sought from the support team during the 
bidding process, the bidder may exercise abundant caution while sharing details of their 
bid so that the bid confidentiality is not compromised. CESL shall not be liable for any 
lapse in the part of the bidders leading to a possible breach in confidentiality of their 
bid(s).



NIT/Bid Document No.: CESL/06/2024-25/CPO-BOOM-
MCF/24250909     Dated: 17.10.2024 

SECTION-1 
(IFB) Page 3 of 6 

 
 

BID DETAILS 

 

NIT/Bid Document No. CESL/06/2024-25/CPO-BOOM-MCF/24250909 

Tender Fee INR 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only) Non-Refundable and 
Non-adjustable). 

Earnest Money Deposit Sl. No. Packages EMD (in Rs.) 
1. MCF            2,12,000.00  

 
(EMD to be valid up to (bid validity+45 days) days from the date of 
techno-commercial bid opening). 

Document Sale Date & 
Timing, i.e., Last date & 
time for downloading 
RfP from website 

 
From 17.10.2024 to 30.10.2024 (up to 1400 IST) 

Online Bid Submission 
Period 

From 17.10.2024 to 30.10.2024 (up to 1430 IST) 

Pre-Bid Conference On 23.10.2024 at 15:00 Hrs IST through video Conferencing 
Meeting link:  
 
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting_MjQxNDdjYjgtMmU2OC00ODhjLWJlZWEtNTdh
NWQ0MWE1Mjhh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a
%224a993be3-3ce0-49c4-96e9-
23324992b1dd%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228736dc40-2efb-
4d81-8408-3b18db85754c%22%7d 
 
Note:  
 Bidder shall ensure at their end that the device from which bidder 
is attending the online meeting is configured appropriately (if 
required). 
 CESL shall not be responsible for any issue arising on this context. 
All the queries shall be sent well in advance as mentioned in 
Annexure-2 of Section-4 (if any). 

Techno-commercial E-
bid Opening Date & 
Time 

On 30.10.2024 at 15:00 Hrs. 
 
Note: 
The bidder shall ensure at their end that the device from which bidder is 
attending the online meeting is configured appropriately (if required). 
CESL shall not be responsible for any issue arising in this context. All the 
queries shall be sent well in advance as mentioned in Annexure-2 of 
Section-4 (if any) 

Bid Validity Duration 180 days from the date of opening of techno-commercial bid 

Bid Documents 
Sections in this Tender 

Section-1 - Detailed Invitation for Bids (IFB) 
Section-2 – Information to Bidders (ITB). 



NIT/Bid Document No.: CESL/06/2024-25/CPO-BOOM-
MCF/24250909     Dated: 17.10.2024 

SECTION-1 
(IFB) Page 4 of 6 

 
 

Section-3 – General Conditions of Contract (GCC). 
Section-4 – Technical Specification and Special Conditions of Contract 
(SCC). - Including Volume-I, Volume-II and Volume-III 
Section-5 – Measurement and Verification. 
Section-6 – Forms & Procedures. 

Contact Person(s) for 
Technical Queries 
(copy of the query to be 
marked to Contracts 
Dept. as well) 

Sh. Nishant Chowdhary (SM-EVCI) 
Sh. N Mohan (Head-EVCI) 
Convergence Energy Services Ltd    
Email: (nchowdhary@eesl.co.in), (head-evci.cesl@eesl.co.in) 
 

Contact Person(s) for 
Tender-related Queries 

Sh. Ashim Bhattacharya (Head-Contracts), 
Sh. M Venugopal (Manager– Contracts),   
Sh. Deepak Mittal (Dy. Manager - Contracts), 
Convergence Energy Services Ltd. 
E-mail: abhattacharya@eesl.co.in 
mvenugopal@eesl.co.in, dmittal@eesl.co.in   

RfP to be addressed to CGM (Contracts)  
Convergence Energy Services Limited. 
Core-3, 2nd Floor,  
SCOPE Complex, 
Lodhi Road,  
New Delhi-110003 

 
 
1.0 All the bids must be accompanied by Tender Fee, Bid Security/EMD, as mentioned above. 
Bids not accompanying the Tender Fee and Bid Security/EMD, or those accompanied 
by these instruments of inadequate value, shall not be entertained and in such cases, 
the bids shall not be opened. 
 
The tender fee and Bid Security/EMD must reach the following address in a sealed envelope 
superscribed “EMD and Bidding Document Fee for. 
CESL/06______________________________________ “before the submission date & time mentioned 
above. 

CGM -Contracts (CESL), 
Convergence Energy Services Limited 
Core-3, 2ND Floor,  
SCOPE Complex, 
Lodhi Road,  
New Delhi-110003 
 

The details of the instruments of Tender Fee (DD/BG, etc. as applicable) have to be entered 
online in relevant fields/columns of the module while submitting the E-bid. It must be 
ensured by the bidder that the original instruments towards Tender Fee and EMD are 
received by CESL before opening time of the techno-commercial bids for verification of the 
details of the same as given online by the bidder. Failure to comply with this would render 
the bid liable for rejection and the bid will not be opened online. CESL will not be responsible 
for any delay, loss or non-receipt of Bidding/RfP Document Cost or EMD sent by post/courier. 


